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Pursuant to ORS 294.250, notice is given that a report of the expenditures and a summary of
the proceedings of the WASCO COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS for the month October,

2021 have been posted and are available for viewing on the Wasco County Commissioners
Journal page and at the public notice bulletin board at 511 Washington St, The Dalles, OR.
Copies of materials can be obtained from the Wasco County Clerk at a cost of $.25 per page.

LISA GAMBEE

Wasco County Clerk



W asco County CommissioNERs PROCEEDINGS
FOR

October, 2021

COUNTY COURT MET IN SESSION ON THE FIRST WEDNESDAY OF THE MONTH AT THE
TIME SET FOR THE HOLDING OF THE REGULAR TERMS OF THE COURT, WHEN
WERE PRESENT THE FOLLOWING TO WIT:

STEVE KRAMER, COMMISSIONER
SCOTT HEGE, COMMISSIONER
KATHY SCHWARTZ, COMMISSIONER

SIGNED:
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Session Summary of Actions
Date
10/6/2021 To approve Order 21-042 appointing William Lennox to the North Central
Public Health District Board of Health.
10/6/2021 To approve Order 21-044 appointing Brian Lauterbach to the Wasco County
Board of Property Tax Appeals.
10/6/2021 To approve Ordinance 21-001 in the matter of Amending the Wasco County
Uniform Fee Schedule with the following changes:
e National Scenic Area (NSA)
e Expedited (Used listed in Section 3.110 of Wasco County NSALUDO)
to be $1,332 instead of $1,960
e Full Review to be $2,996 instead of $4,401
10/6/2021 To approve Resolution 21-008 vacating the decision in the Wasco County
Board of Commissioners Land Use Planning Case PLASAR-15- 01-000.
10/6/2021 To expend $5,000 to the Vietnam War Memorial fund as requested by the
Veterans Services Advisory Committee.
10/6/2021 To approve Orders 21-045, 21-046 and 21-047 appointing Marylane Wright,
Louis McKenzie and David Long to the Shaniko City Council.
10/6/2021 To approve the Memorandum of Understanding between the Cities and
Counties of Oregon Regarding Allocation of Potential Opioid Settlement
Funds.
10/6/2021 To approve the Consent Agenda —9.1.2021 Regular Session Minutes; ODFW
Payment in Lieu of Taxes Notice; Juvenile Crime Prevention Grant
Agreement #15692; and Hazard Mitigation Grant Authority Designation
Resolution.
10/20/2021 To approve IGA 14693 between Wasco County and the State of Oregon for
Juvenile Crime Prevention Basic Services.
10/20/2021 To approve the Consent Agenda: 9.29.2021 Work Session Minutes;

10.6.2021 Regular Session Minutes; .911 Service Agreement Renewal.
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10/20/2021 To approve the Personal Services Contract, Software License and Support
Contract between Wasco County and Helion Software for the BOPTA
System.

10/20/2021 To approve Resolution 21-009 Adjusting minimum employment level
requirement pursuant to sections 2 and 3 of HB 2343 (2121) for
PowderPure.

10/20/2021 To approve Resolution 21-010 in the matter of Design LLC/Google LLC
Strategic Investment Program Agreement.

10/20/2021 To approve the 2021 Oregon Strategic Investment Program Agreement
between the City of The Dalles, Wasco County and Design, LLC; Moraine
Industries, LLC; and Google, LLC.

MONTHLY VENDOR PAYMENT SUMMARY @
Month: October 2021 ——

Total Payments (including payments <$500): $1,227,656.37

1 NORTHERN OREGON CORRECTIONS 189,663.09
2 CIS TRUST 170,015.85
3 WASCO CO EXTENSION / OSU 166,336.50
4 U S BANK 156,639.86
5 PERS 119,046.17
6 OREGON STATE, DEPT OF REVENUE 44,911.19
7 NORTH CENTRAL PUBLIC 37,780.17
8 HATTENHAUER DISTRIBUTING CO. 37,420.96
9 MID COLUMBIA ECONOMIC 23,634.00
10 HATTENHAUER ENERGY CO LLC 21,366.45
11 NELSON TIRE INC 14,143.49
12 GAS TRANSMISSION NW CORP 13,106.49
13 BROWN PRINTING INC 12,842.57
14 BRIDGES TO CHANGE INC 11,663.00
15 CLEAN EARTH ENVIRONMENTAL 10,218.09
16 CABLE HUSTON LLP 8,965.37
17 TECHNOLOGY INTEGRATION GROUP 8,835.53
18 NATIONWIDE RETIREMENT SOLUTION 8,828.66
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GARY DENNEY FLOOR COVERING INC
HOOD RIVER COUNTY
MID COLUMBIA CENTER FOR LIVING
WASCO COUNTY
CLEANNET OF THE NORTHWEST INC
CITY OF THE DALLES
NORTHERN WASCO COUNTY P.U.D.
ACT-ON SOFTWARE
EMERALD SYSTEMS LLC
GORGE REBUILD IT CENTER
THE DALLES DISPOSAL
BVMH AUTO GROUP IV LLC
U S CELLULAR
NORTHERN WASCO CO PARKS & REC
HELENA CHEMICAL CO
CALL2RECYCLE, INC.
BARRAN LIEBMAN LLP
GRAYBAR ELECTRIC CO
ASIFLEX
CONTECH ENGINEERD SOLUTIONS
MUTUAL OF OMAHA
XTR VALUE SERVICES LLC
WASCO ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE INC
GENESIS SEPTIC SOLUTIONS
ASSN OF OREGON COUNTIES
OREGON FAIRS ASSOCIATION
BDI
DAY MANAGEMENT CORPORATION
COLUMBIA GORGE NEWS
COLUMBIA GORGE FIRE EQUIP
ALLSTREAM
WASCO COUNTY SOIL & WATER
GIVE THEM WINGS INC
AN XSTREAM ELECTRIC LLC
IMMENSE IMAGERY
PACER PROPANE
QUALITY LIFE INTERGOVERNMENTAL
LS NETWORKS
WASCO CO LAW ENFORCEMENT ASSN
MEDLINE INDUSTRIES, INC

8,534.52
8,316.00
7,390.43
6,804.00
6,624.82
5,750.06
5,689.75
5,040.00
5,000.00
4,450.00
4,393.19
4,054.18
3,826.84
3,594.00
3,456.00
3,361.45
3,240.00
3,235.20
3,182.16
2,878.30
2,5698.05
2,500.00
2,215.15
2,155.20
2,052.00
2,000.00
1,993.79
1,980.14
1,965.00
1,704.50
1,690.24
1,638.60
1,500.00
1,498.49
1,480.00
1,474.70
1,380.00
1,377.00
1,369.54
1,302.50
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PETERSON MACHINERY CO
THE DALLES NAPA AUTO PARTS
STEVEN SEELEY LLC
STAPLES

MASS MUTUAL RETIREMENT SERVICE

AMAZON.COM

ASSOCIATION OF OREGON RECYCLERS

HR ANSWERS
CHRIS CAN DO DESIGN
CHELSEA RUDER
CASCADE MOTORS
TRAFFIC SAFETY SUPPLY CO.
LIFE MAP ASSURANCE COMPANY
SURVEYMONK T
OREGON DEQ EASTERN REGION
LESTER LINDELL
RELX INC
U S BANK EQUIPMENT
CITY OF MAUPIN
3 KINGS ENVIRONMENTAL INC
MANION STUDIOS
MCKENZIE- MOHR
MEYER FRED STORES INC
RESOURCEFUL BAG & TAG INC
STEPHEN BRADLEY
CHINOOK PLUMBING INC

AMERICAN FAMILY LIFE ASSURANCE

THE MOLD PROS INC
BICOASTAL MEDIA LLC
GOVERNMENT ETHICS COMMISSION

MASCOTT EQUIPMENT COMPANY INC.
HOOD RIVER GARBAGE SERVICE INC

SHRED-IT US JV LLC
HEADSETS DIRECT
BOHN'S PRINTING, INC.
EAST CASCADE ELECTRIC LLC
S.E.W OF OREGON
MOSIER FIRE DISTRICT
TYLER TECHNOLOGIES INC
OIL CAN HENRY'S

1,213.69
1,171.33
1,115.00
1,104.16
1,100.00
1,094.83
1,090.00
1,062.00
1,050.00
1,000.00
988.80
914.98
904.15
900.00
900.00
896.00
890.00
870.00
853.84
850.00
849.00
845.00
830.78
813.86
806.77
806.00
799.68
795.00
784.00
768.35
763.42
739.62
728.14
715.40
676.96
672.00
653.04
647.02
640.00
637.20
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RICOH USA, INC.

FUN COUNTRY INC.
BARNETT TOWING & SERVICE, LLC
THIRD DEGREE COMMUNIC
CASA EL MIRADOR

570.93
559.97
530.00
525.00
517.21

TOTAL >>>

1,227,656.37




