



Pursuant to ORS 294.250, notice is given that a report of the expenditures and a summary of the proceedings of the WASCO COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS for the month **October, 2021** have been posted and are available for viewing on the [Wasco County Commissioners Journal page](#) and at the public notice bulletin board at 511 Washington St, The Dalles, OR. Copies of materials can be obtained from the Wasco County Clerk at a cost of \$.25 per page.

LISA GAMBEE

Wasco County Clerk



WASCO COUNTY COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS
FOR

October, 2021

COUNTY COURT MET IN SESSION ON THE FIRST WEDNESDAY OF THE MONTH AT THE TIME SET FOR THE HOLDING OF THE REGULAR TERMS OF THE COURT, WHEN WERE PRESENT THE FOLLOWING TO WIT:

STEVE KRAMER, COMMISSIONER
SCOTT HEGE, COMMISSIONER
KATHY SCHWARTZ, COMMISSIONER

SIGNED:



Session Date	Summary of Actions
10/6/2021	To approve Order 21-042 appointing William Lennox to the North Central Public Health District Board of Health.
10/6/2021	To approve Order 21-044 appointing Brian Lauterbach to the Wasco County Board of Property Tax Appeals.
10/6/2021	To approve Ordinance 21-001 in the matter of Amending the Wasco County Uniform Fee Schedule with the following changes: <ul style="list-style-type: none">• National Scenic Area (NSA)• Expedited (Used listed in Section 3.110 of Wasco County NSALUDO) to be \$1,332 instead of \$1,960• Full Review to be \$2,996 instead of \$4,401
10/6/2021	To approve Resolution 21-008 vacating the decision in the Wasco County Board of Commissioners Land Use Planning Case PLASAR-15- 01-000.
10/6/2021	To expend \$5,000 to the Vietnam War Memorial fund as requested by the Veterans Services Advisory Committee.
10/6/2021	To approve Orders 21-045, 21-046 and 21-047 appointing MaryJane Wright, Louis McKenzie and David Long to the Shaniko City Council.
10/6/2021	To approve the Memorandum of Understanding between the Cities and Counties of Oregon Regarding Allocation of Potential Opioid Settlement Funds.
10/6/2021	To approve the Consent Agenda – 9.1.2021 Regular Session Minutes; ODFW Payment in Lieu of Taxes Notice; Juvenile Crime Prevention Grant Agreement #15692; and Hazard Mitigation Grant Authority Designation Resolution.
10/20/2021	To approve IGA 14693 between Wasco County and the State of Oregon for Juvenile Crime Prevention Basic Services.
10/20/2021	To approve the Consent Agenda: 9.29.2021 Work Session Minutes; 10.6.2021 Regular Session Minutes; .911 Service Agreement Renewal.



10/20/2021	To approve the Personal Services Contract, Software License and Support Contract between Wasco County and Helion Software for the BOPTA System.
10/20/2021	To approve Resolution 21-009 Adjusting minimum employment level requirement pursuant to sections 2 and 3 of HB 2343 (2121) for PowderPure.
10/20/2021	To approve Resolution 21-010 in the matter of Design LLC/Google LLC Strategic Investment Program Agreement.
10/20/2021	To approve the 2021 Oregon Strategic Investment Program Agreement between the City of The Dalles, Wasco County and Design, LLC; Moraine Industries, LLC; and Google, LLC.

MONTHLY VENDOR PAYMENT SUMMARY

Month: October 2021

Total Payments (including payments <\$500): \$1,227,656.37



#	Vendor Name	Amount
1	NORTHERN OREGON CORRECTIONS	189,663.09
2	CIS TRUST	170,015.85
3	WASCO CO EXTENSION / OSU	166,336.50
4	U S BANK	156,639.86
5	P E R S	119,046.17
6	OREGON STATE, DEPT OF REVENUE	44,911.19
7	NORTH CENTRAL PUBLIC	37,780.17
8	HATTENHAUER DISTRIBUTING CO.	37,420.96
9	MID COLUMBIA ECONOMIC	23,634.00
10	HATTENHAUER ENERGY CO LLC	21,366.45
11	NELSON TIRE INC	14,143.49
12	GAS TRANSMISSION NW CORP	13,106.49
13	BROWN PRINTING INC	12,842.57
14	BRIDGES TO CHANGE INC	11,663.00
15	CLEAN EARTH ENVIRONMENTAL	10,218.09
16	CABLE HUSTON LLP	8,965.37
17	TECHNOLOGY INTEGRATION GROUP	8,835.53
18	NATIONWIDE RETIREMENT SOLUTION	8,828.66



19	GARY DENNEY FLOOR COVERING INC	8,534.52
20	HOOD RIVER COUNTY	8,316.00
21	MID COLUMBIA CENTER FOR LIVING	7,390.43
22	WASCO COUNTY	6,804.00
23	CLEANNET OF THE NORTHWEST INC	6,624.82
24	CITY OF THE DALLES	5,750.06
25	NORTHERN WASCO COUNTY P.U.D.	5,589.75
26	ACT-ON SOFTWARE	5,040.00
27	EMERALD SYSTEMS LLC	5,000.00
28	GORGE REBUILD IT CENTER	4,450.00
29	THE DALLES DISPOSAL	4,393.19
30	BVMH AUTO GROUP IV LLC	4,054.18
31	U S CELLULAR	3,826.84
32	NORTHERN WASCO CO PARKS & REC	3,594.00
33	HELENA CHEMICAL CO	3,456.00
34	CALL2RECYCLE, INC.	3,361.45
35	BARRAN LIEBMAN LLP	3,240.00
36	GRAYBAR ELECTRIC CO	3,235.20
37	ASIFLEX	3,182.16
38	CONTECH ENGINEERD SOLUTIONS	2,878.30
39	MUTUAL OF OMAHA	2,598.05
40	XTR VALUE SERVICES LLC	2,500.00
41	WASCO ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE INC	2,215.15
42	GENESIS SEPTIC SOLUTIONS	2,155.20
43	ASSN OF OREGON COUNTIES	2,052.00
44	OREGON FAIRS ASSOCIATION	2,000.00
45	BDI	1,993.79
46	DAY MANAGEMENT CORPORATION	1,980.14
47	COLUMBIA GORGE NEWS	1,965.00
48	COLUMBIA GORGE FIRE EQUIP	1,704.50
49	ALLSTREAM	1,690.24
50	WASCO COUNTY SOIL & WATER	1,638.60
51	GIVE THEM WINGS INC	1,500.00
52	AN XSTREAM ELECTRIC LLC	1,498.49
53	IMMENSE IMAGERY	1,480.00
54	PACER PROPANE	1,474.70
55	QUALITY LIFE INTERGOVERNMENTAL	1,380.00
56	LS NETWORKS	1,377.00
57	WASCO CO LAW ENFORCEMENT ASSN	1,369.54
58	MEDLINE INDUSTRIES, INC	1,302.50



59	PETERSON MACHINERY CO	1,213.69
60	THE DALLES NAPA AUTO PARTS	1,171.33
61	STEVEN SEELEY LLC	1,115.00
62	STAPLES	1,104.16
63	MASS MUTUAL RETIREMENT SERVICE	1,100.00
64	AMAZON.COM	1,094.83
65	ASSOCIATION OF OREGON RECYCLERS	1,090.00
66	HR ANSWERS	1,062.00
67	CHRIS CAN DO DESIGN	1,050.00
68	CHELSEA RUDER	1,000.00
69	CASCADE MOTORS	988.80
70	TRAFFIC SAFETY SUPPLY CO.	914.98
71	LIFE MAP ASSURANCE COMPANY	904.15
72	SURVEYMONK T	900.00
73	OREGON DEQ EASTERN REGION	900.00
74	LESTER LINDELL	896.00
75	RELX INC	890.00
76	U S BANK EQUIPMENT	870.00
77	CITY OF MAUPIN	853.84
78	3 KINGS ENVIRONMENTAL INC	850.00
79	MANION STUDIOS	849.00
80	MCKENZIE- MOHR	845.00
81	MEYER FRED STORES INC	830.78
82	RESOURCEFUL BAG & TAG INC	813.86
83	STEPHEN BRADLEY	806.77
84	CHINOOK PLUMBING INC	806.00
85	AMERICAN FAMILY LIFE ASSURANCE	799.68
86	THE MOLD PROS INC	795.00
87	BICOASTAL MEDIA LLC	784.00
88	GOVERNMENT ETHICS COMMISSION	768.35
89	MASCOTT EQUIPMENT COMPANY INC.	763.42
90	HOOD RIVER GARBAGE SERVICE INC	739.62
91	SHRED-IT US JV LLC	728.14
92	HEADSETS DIRECT	715.40
93	BOHN'S PRINTING, INC.	676.96
94	EAST CASCADE ELECTRIC LLC	672.00
95	S.E.W OF OREGON	653.04
96	MOSIER FIRE DISTRICT	647.02
97	TYLER TECHNOLOGIES INC	640.00
98	OIL CAN HENRY'S	637.20



99	RICOH USA, INC.	570.93
100	FUN COUNTRY INC.	559.97
101	BARNETT TOWING & SERVICE, LLC	530.00
102	THIRD DEGREE COMMUNIC	525.00
103	CASA EL MIRADOR	517.21
TOTAL >>>		1,227,656.37